

" on the 3th day of March, A.D. 1869, shall be entitled to receive Letters Patent there-
" for, granting the same absolutely to them respectively in fee simple."

Page 2, line 29.—Leave out " forty " and insert " sixty."

Page 2, line 45.—Leave out " forty " and insert " sixty."

"The said amendments being read a second time.

On motion of the Honorable Mr. *Mackenzie*, seconded by the Honorable Mr. *Dorion*,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the said amendments; while doing so, it
does not think it necessary, at this late period of the Session, to insist on its privileges in
respect thereto, but that the waiver of the said privileges in this case be not, however,
drawn into a precedent.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their
Honors, That this House hath agreed to their amendments.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill from
the Senate, intituled: " An Act to incorporate the *Hopewell* Shipbuilding Company,"
and after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. *Archibald*
reported, That the Committee had gone through the Bill, and made amendments thereunto.

Ordered, That the amendments be now taken into consideration.

The amendments were then read, as follow:—

Page 2, line 6.—Leave out from "stead" to "The" in line 11.

Page 2, line 11.—Leave out from "Company" to "shall" in line 12.

Page 2, line 12.—Leave out "currency."

Page 2, line 17.—Leave out "ten" and insert "fifty" and leave out "currency."

Page 2, line 20.—Leave out from "sums" to "until" in line 31, and insert "and
at such times and in such manner as shall be provided by the By-laws of the Company."

Page 2, line 41.—After "for" insert "and ten per cent. thereof paid in."

Page 2, line 49.—After "stockholders," where it occurs the first time insert "pre-
sent in person or by proxy."

Page 4, line 9.—After "expedient" insert "provided always that no bills or notes
be issued by the Company for sums of less than one hundred dollars each."

Page 4, line 12.—After "same" insert "but the power of borrowing hereby con-
ferred shall be restricted to the amount of the paid-up capital of the Company."

Page 4, line 18.—Leave out from "Company" to "Provided" in line 23.

Page 4, line 27.—Leave out from "Company" to "In" where it occurs the first
time in line 39.

Page 5, line 25.—Leave out from "receipt" to "At" in line 40.

Page 5, line 41.—Leave out "three" and insert "not less than a majority thereof."

Page 6, line 12.—Leave out from "require" to "The" in line 26.

Page 6, line 30.—Leave out from "Company" to "every" in line 44.

Page 7, line 11.—Leave out "section" and insert "Act."

Page 7, line 23.—Leave out from "such" to the end of the Bill, and insert Clause A.

Clause A.

" The provisions of the *Canada* Joint Stock Companies' Clauses Act, 1869, except in
" so far as they are not inconsistent with the provisions thereof, and except section 39
" thereof, are hereby declared to be incorporated with this Act."

The said amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill, with the amendments, do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their
Honors, That this House hath passed the same, with several amendments, to which they
desire their concurrence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to